This study therefore examined the effect of advertising and personal selling elements of promotional 
mix on consumer buying decision of Tecno smartphones in North Central Nigeria. The study adopted a survey research 
design whereby structured 5-point likert scale questionnaire was administered to a sample of three hundred and fifty-five 
(355) customers/users of Tecno Mobile. Partial Least Square (PLS-SEM) statistic was employed to test the hypotheses 
formulated of which the study revealed that advertising has negative and significant effect on consumer buying decision of 
Tecno smartphones in North Central Nigeria, while personal selling has positive and significant effects on consumer buying

[...]

Figure 3.1 Structural model for direct relationship between Promotional mix and consumer buying decision 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
A total of 355 copies of questionnaire distributed (which is a 10% increase in the initial sample size to 
provide for attrition), only three hundred and forty-one (341) was retrieved giving a response rate of 
96%. 14(4%) were not properly filled but returned. All further analyses were carried out using 341 
responses. 

Indicator Reliability 
When evaluating the measurement model, we initiate the process by examining the item outer loadings.